

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 438/2024

UT of J&K and others

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with  
Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, CGSC

v/s

Bhupinder Singh Sambyal

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Amit Gupta, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Sumit Moza, Advocate

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**01.04.2026**

1. The issue raised in this petition is fully covered by our own judgment rendered in the case of "*Union of India & others Vs. Nirman Singh Jamwal*", 2025:JKLHC-JMU:3564-DB passed in WP(C) No. 3173/2023 and clubbed matters, which was decided by this Court on 03.11.2025.
2. In view of the aforesaid, the instant petition is *dismissed*.

**(Sanjay Parihar)**  
**Judge**

**(Sanjeev Kumar)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
01.04.2026  
*Rahul Sharma*